

**RAJASTHAN MEDICAL SERVICES CORPORATION LTD.**

D- Block, SwasthyaBhawan, TilakMarg, C-Scheme JAIPUR (Raj)



Ph. No. 0141-2223887, Fax No. 0141-2228065

CIN: U24232RJ2011SGC035067

E-Mail - [edemrpsc-ri@nic.in](mailto:edemrpsc-ri@nic.in)

No. F-8( ) RMSC/EPM/M-1/NIB-656/2021-22/15

Dated: 08/04/2022

**CLARIFICATION/CORRIGENDUM/ADDENDUM**

**Subject: Amendment in technical specification and bid schedule of bid document of item Blood Gas Analyzer (ABG Machine), under No. F-8) RMSC/EPM/M-1/NIB-656/2021-22/1520 date: 04.01.2022**

In reference to subject cited above NIB-656, various representation received from the firms and issues raised by the bidder are examined by the competent authorities and technical committee. The following clarification/corrigendum/addendum is issued for inclusion in bid document of items as below:-

**Revised Technical Specification of Blood Gas Analyzer (ABG Machine)--**

1. Blood Gas Analyzer for the measurement of pH, pO<sub>2</sub>, pCO<sub>2</sub>, HCT, Lactate, HB, Glucose and Electrolytes minimum Na, K, Cl and Calcium from whole blood with calculated parameters. **All parameters should be in a single test run.**
2. Machine should be sensor based/cartridge suitable for multiple tests.
3. Machine should have auto calibration technique.
4. Instruments should have user friendly software.
5. Instruments should have inbuilt memory for patients data & quality control data.
6. Instruments should have battery back-up or online UPS should be supplied with the machine for minimum of half an hour.
7. Analyzer should be able to measure capillary samples as well as syringe samples.
8. Instruments should have inbuilt printer/**connected Printer.**
9. Cassette/ cartridge should have on board stability of minimum 28 days or more.
10. Instruments must be USFDA / CE (notified body) approved, related certificates shall be uploaded in technical bid.
11. System should have comprehensive quality control programme.
12. Company should have own control & calibration.
13. Instruments should have Inbuilt thermal printer/**connected Printer** & RS 232/ USB port to connect with external computer and the equipment should be supplied with necessary software and hardware.
14. The service engineer should be based in Rajasthan.
15. Equipment should be supplied with one standard consumable pack along with quality control.
16. The company should mention the make & model name/number of the quoted equipment and submit the technical brochure of the quoted model in the Technical bid along with compliance sheet as per technical specifications.
17. 02 Cassette/Cartridge of 100 test shall be provided free of cost.

*(Handwritten signatures)*



**Revised Bid Schdeule--**

E-bids are invited as per following revised time schedule:-

Existing Dates				Extended Dates			
Last date & time for sale of bid form	Last date & time of receipt of bid form	Last date of submission of bid document fees	Date & time of opening of technical bid	Last date & time for sale of bid form	Last date & time of receipt of bid form	Last date of submission of bid document fees	Date & time of opening of technical bid
<u>12.04.2022</u> <u>11:00 a.m.</u>	<u>12.04.2022</u> <u>6:00 p.m.</u>	<u>13.04.2022</u> <u>02:00 p.m.</u>	<u>13.04.2022</u> <u>03:00 p.m.</u>	<u>18.04.2022</u> <u>11:00 a.m.</u>	<u>18.04.2022</u> <u>6:00 p.m.</u>	<u>19.04.2022</u> <u>02:00 p.m.</u>	<u>19.04.2022</u> <u>03:00 p.m.</u>

**Note:-** Please note that all above amendments/corrigendum in technical specifications/bid conditions is the integral part of (Section-VIII) and the bid document. This corrigendum/ addendum should be signed and annexed with bid document. All other terms & conditions remains the same.

**Executive Director (EPM)**  
**RMSCL, Jaipur**